Undertaking), representing approximately 61.53% of the total number of
1,842,421,788 Rights Shares.

— 2 —

Based on the above acceptance results, the Rights Issue was under-subscribed by

708,870,948 Rights Shares and accordingly, Chi Capital as the Underwriter has

subscribed for 320,000,000 Rights Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement

and the Chi Sub-underwriting Letter and each of Yu Chi Investment Ltd., Mr. He Wei

and Refined Honour Ltd. (being the Chi Sub-underwriters) has subscribed for

129,623,652 Rights Shares, 129,623,648 Rights Shares and 129,623,648 Rights

Shares, respectively, pursuant to the Chi Sub-underwriting Letter.

COMPLETION OF THE BONUS ISSUE

On the basis of one Bonus Shares for every two Rights Shares taken up under the

Rights Issue, a total of 921,210,894 will be issued on 31 July 2014 pursuant to the

Bonus Issue.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion

of the Rights Issue and Bonus Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue and Bonus Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue and Bonus Issue
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Concert Group 155,857,838 16.92 1,103,431,352 29.95
Yu Chi Investment

Ltd. 4,132,653 0.45 198,568,131 5.39
Mr. He Wei 30,083,725 3.27 224,519,197 6.09
Refined Honour

Ltd. 121,250 0.01 194,556,722 5.28
Other public

Shareholders 731,015,428 79.35 1,963,768,174 53.29

Total 921,210,894 100.00 3,684,843,576 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES AND BONUS
SHARES AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS

It is expected that share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares and Bonus Issue

will be posted to those entitled thereto on 31 July 2014 by ordinary post at their own

risk.

— 3 —

Approval has been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Rights Shares and the Bonus Shares.

Dealings in the Rights Shares in their fully paid form and the Bonus Shares on the

Stock Exchange are expected to commence on 1 August 2014.

CHANGE OF BOARD LOT SIZE